



**Bid No. 25-08**

**2025 Water Main Improvements and Street Resurfacing Project**

**ADDENDUM No. 1**

**March 25, 2025**

Any and all changes to the Bid are valid only if they are included by written addendum to all potential respondents, which will be emailed prior to the Bid due date to all who are known to have received a complete Bid Document. Each respondent must acknowledge receipt of any addenda by indicating in its Bid. Each respondent, by acknowledging receipt of addenda, is responsible for the contents of the addenda and any changes to the bid therein. Failure to acknowledge receipt of addenda may cause the Bid to be rejected. If any language or figures contained in this addendum are in conflict with the original Bid Document, this addendum shall prevail.

This **Addendum No. 1** is attached and consists of a total of 3 pages including this cover sheet.

Please feel free to call 847-866-2971 or email [cstuart@cityofevanston.org](mailto:cstuart@cityofevanston.org) with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Stuart  
Purchasing Specialist



## **Bid No. 25-08**

### **2025 Water Main Improvements and Street Resurfacing Project**

#### **ADDENDUM No. 1**

**March 25, 2025**

This addendum forms a part of the Specifications and Bid Documents for Bid #25-08 and modifies these documents. This addendum consists of the following revisions:

#### **QUESTIONS**

1. **QUESTION:** Please make a pay item for watermain connections, there are many of them and this is a big expense. Is this possible?

**RESPONSE:** In accordance with the plans and specifications, all non-pressure connections to existing water mains will not be paid for separately but shall be considered incidental to other water main work items.

2. **QUESTION:** The plans show to save the curb on Darrow, and the new watermain trench is one to two feet from the curb. It is impossible to save this curb. If that is the case will we be paid to replace the curb or do I have to bury this cost in my bid if it won't be paid for?

**RESPONSE:** It is the design intent to save the curb on Darrow Avenue. If the Resident Engineer determines that curb removal is necessary for construction, then the curb will be paid for at the contract unit price per lineal foot for COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL and COMB. CONC. CURB & GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 (AEP MODIFIED).

3. **QUESTION:** I do see the LEP language in the documents but did not find the percent of labor you're asking for. Are we to hire and LEP person for 15% of the job labor hours as in the past?

**RESPONSE:** As required in Exhibit F, please refer to Evanston Code Section 1-17-1(C): Local Employment Program, "Unless prohibited by federal, state, or local law, all contractors entering into contracts with the



City for public works projects valued at two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000.00) shall ensure that:

- 1) Fifteen percent (15%) of the total work hours are performed at the construction site by City of Evanston residents, as laborers and/or trade persons; and
- 2) A minimum of one (1) Evanston resident is hired.”

**Note: Acknowledgment of this Addendum is required in the Submittal.**